
DEP Agreement No. NF080, Amendment No. 1, Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1  
TO AGREEMENT NO. NF080 

BETWEEN  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

AND 
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

  
This Amendment to Agreement No. NF080 (Agreement) is made by and between the Department 

of Environmental Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and City of Port St. Lucie 
(Grantee), on the date last signed below. 

 
WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for McCarty Ranch 

Extension Water Quality Restoration – Area 4 effective February 23, 2021; and, 
 

WHEREAS, $1,024,862 in additional funding for this Project was provided under Line Item 1607A 
of the 2021-2022 General Appropriations Act; and the total funding for this Agreement is now $1,743,812; 
and, 
 
 WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

 
1. Section 5 of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to the following: 
 

5. Total Amount 
of Funding: 

 
$1,743,812 
 

Funding Source? Award #s or Line Item Appropriations: Amount per 
Source(s): 

State LP, GAA LI 1607A, FY 21-22 $1,024,862 
Federal 319, C9-99451520 $718,950 

Grantee Match  $578,635 
Total Amount of Funding + Match, if any:          $2,322,447 

 
2. Attachment 2, Section 7 is hereby revised to change the required match percentage to 25%. 
 
3. Attachment 3, Project Timeline & Budget Detail table, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following:   
 

Task 
No. Task Title Budget 

Category 
319 Grant 
Amount 

Legislative 
Grant 

Amount 

Match 
Amount Task  

Start Date 
Task  

End Date 

1 Design and 
Permitting 

Contractual 
Services $0.00 $0.00 $100,000 11/18/2019 01/30/2022 

2 Bidding and 
Contractor Selection 

Contractual 
Services $0.00 $0.00 $12,935 01/30/2021 03/30/2022 

3 Project Management Contractual 
Services $0.00 $0.00 $160,000 12/01/2020 09/30/2022 

4 Construction Contractual 
Services $718,950 

 
$1,024,862 

 
$305,700 02/23/2021 09/30/2022 



DEP Agreement No. NF080, Amendment No. 1, Page 2 of 3 
 

5 Public Education No-Cost 
Deliverable $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 02/23/2021 09/30/2022 

6 
Final Report - Draft 

No-Cost 
Deliverable $0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 02/23/2021 

02/28/2023 

Final Report - Final $0.00 04/30/2023 

Total: $718,950 
 

$1,024,862 
 

$578,635 
 

Percentage Match: 31% 44% 25% 
 

Note that, Section 8.h. of the Standard Terms and Conditions, authorization for continuation and 
completion of work and any associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the 
discretion of the Department if the Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations.  Extending the 
contract end date carries the risk that funds for this project may become unavailable in the future.  
This should be a consideration for the Grantee with this and future requests for extension. 
 

4. Exhibit – 1 of Attachment 5, Special Audit Requirements is replaced with the Exhibit – 1a, attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference. 

 
5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect.  If and to the extent that any 

inconsistency may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this 
Amendment shall control. 
 
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 

  



DEP Agreement No. NF080, Amendment No. 1, Page 3 of 3 
 

The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and have duly authorized their 
respective representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below. 

 
 
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE    STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
     ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 
 
By:       By:      

Russ Blackburn, City Manager Secretary or Designee 
 
Date:       Date:      
 
 
             
       Mitch Holmes, DEP Grant Manager 
 

 
       ____________________________________ 
            DEP QC Reviewer 
 
 
 
 
List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment: 

 
Specify Type Letter/Number  Description (include number of pages) 
Exhibit 5-1a        Special Audit Requirements (2 Pages) 
 



Attachment 5, Exhibit 1a 
1 of 2 

BGS-DEP 55-215 
Revised 7/2019 

EXHIBIT – 1a 
 
 
FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 
 
 
 
Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient represent more than one federal program, provide the same information shown below for each federal program 
and show total federal resources awarded 

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following: 
Federal 

Program 
A 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
CFDA 

Number 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
    $  
      
      

Federal 
Program 

B 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
CFDA 

Number 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
    $  
      
      

 
 
Note: Of the resources awarded to the recipient represent more than one federal program, list applicable compliance requirements for each federal program in 
the same manner as shown below: 

Federal 
Program 

A 

 
First Compliance requirement: i.e.: (what services of purposes resources must be used for) 
 

 

 Second Compliance requirement: i.e.:(eligibility requirement for recipients of the resources)  
 Etc.  
 Etc.  

Federal 
Program 

         B 

 
First Compliance requirement: i.e.: (what services of purposes resources must be used for) 

 
 

 Second Compliance requirement: i.e.: (eligibility requirement for recipients of the resources)  
 Etc.  
 Etc.  

 
 



Attachment 5, Exhibit 1a 
2 of 2 

BGS-DEP 55-215 
Revised 7/2019 

Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient for matching represent more than one federal program, provide the same information shown below for each 
federal program and show total state resources awarded for matching. 

State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Resources for Federal Programs: 
Federal 

Program  
A 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
 

CFDA 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
Original 

Agreement 
U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency 66.460 Nonpoint Source Implementation Grants $718,950 140076 

      
Federal 

Program  
B 

 
 

Federal Agency 

 
 

CFDA 

 
 

CFDA Title 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
      
      

 
Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient represent more than one state project, provide the same information shown below for each state project and show 
total state financial assistance awarded that is subject to section 215.97, F.S. 

State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Resources Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.: 
State 

Program 
A 

 
 

State Awarding Agency  

 
State 

Fiscal Year1 

 
CSFA 

Number 

CSFA Title 
or 

Funding Source Description 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
Amendment 

1 
General Appropriations 

Line Item 1607A 2021-2022 37.039 Statewide Surface Water Restoration 
and Wastewater Projects $1,024,862 140047 

       
State 

Program 
B 

 
 

State Awarding Agency 

 
State 

Fiscal Year2 

 
CSFA 

Number 

CSFA Title 
or 

Funding Source Description 

 
 

Funding Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 
       

 
Total Award $1,743,812  

Note: List applicable compliance requirement in the same manner as illustrated above for federal resources. For matching resources provided by the Department 
for DEP for federal programs, the requirements might be similar to the requirements for the applicable federal programs. Also, to the extent that different 
requirements pertain to different amount for the non-federal resources, there may be more than one grouping (i.e. 1, 2, 3, etc.) listed under this category. 
 
For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) 
[www.cfda.gov] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx], and State Projects Compliance 
Supplement (Part Four: State Projects Compliance Supplement [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/state_project_compliance.aspx]. The services/purposes for which the 
funds are to be used are included in the Agreement’s Grant Work Plan.  Any match required by the Recipient is clearly indicated in the Agreement. 

 
1 Subject to change by Change Order. 
2 Subject to change by Change Order. 

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx
https://clicktime.symantec.com/3GfWgb5rmCjDizn22mxQhQo7Vc?u=https%3A%2F%2Fapps.fldfs.com%2Ffsaa%2Fstate_project_compliance.aspx



